

Paul J. Fishman (No. 036611983)
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
One Gateway Center, Suite 1025
Newark, NJ 07102
Tel: (973) 776-1901
Fax: (973) 776-1919
paul.fishman@arnoldporter.com

Additional Counsel on Last Page

*Attorneys for Defendants
BP p.l.c. and BP America Inc.*

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW
JERSEY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; AND
CARI FAIS, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., EXXONMOBIL
OIL CORP., ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC,
SHELL OIL COMPANY, BP P.L.C., BP
AMERICA INC., CHEVRON CORP.,
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY, PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY, and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: MERCER COUNTY

Docket No. MER-L-1797-22

CIVIL ACTION
CBLP ACTION

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS BP P.L.C. AND
BP AMERICA INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO RULES 4:6-2(E) AND 4:5-8(A)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Single “Climate Denial” Statement by BP	3
II. BP’s Alleged “Greenwashing” Statements Are Not Actionable Statements of Fact.....	4
A. BP’s At-Issue Statements Are Nonactionable Statements of Aspiration, Opinion, and Vague Optimism	4
B. BP’s Alleged Greenwashing Statements Were Not Made in Connection with the Sale or Advertisement of Any Merchandise.....	8
III. BP’s Alleged Statements Regarding Invigorate and BP Diesel Fail to Support a Claim.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Castro v. NYT Television</i> , 370 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 2004)	8
<i>Dabush v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 378 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 2005)	5
<i>Delaney v. First Hope Bank, N.A.</i> , No. A-4272-19, 2022 WL 38850 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 5, 2022)	2
<i>Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors</i> , 148 N.J. 582 (1997)	4
<i>Hoffman v. Hampshire Labs, Inc.</i> , 405 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 2009)	2, 3
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>In re Toshiba Am. HD DVD Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 08-939 (DRD), 2009 WL 2940081 (D.N.J. Sept. 11, 2009)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Joe Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 719 (D.N.J. 2008)	8
<i>Lieberson v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011)	5, 6, 7
<i>Mar Acquisition Grp., LLC v. Oparaji</i> , No. A-2160-21, 2023 WL 3032156 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 21, 2023).....	4
<i>Myska v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co.</i> , 440 N.J. Super. 458 (App. Div. 2015)	9
<i>New Jersey Citizen Action v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 367 N.J. Super. 8 (App. Div. 2003)	5, 6, 7
<i>Printing-Mart Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 116 N.J. 739 (1989)	2
<i>Rodio v. Smith</i> , 123 N.J. 345 (1991)	5, 6, 7
<i>Scheidt v. DRS Techns., Inc.</i> , 424 N.J. Super. 188 (App. Div. 2012)	2

Sickles v. Cabot Corp.,
379 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2005)2

Statutes

N.J. Stat. § 56:8-2 *passim*
N.J. Ct. R. 4:5-8(a).....2, 4
N.J. Ct. R. 4:6-2(e).....2
